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FFW Change for JPX-Nikkei 400 (Periodic Review) 

 
Nikkei Inc., and Japan Exchange Group, Inc. and Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. will change the 

FFW ratio following cap-adjustment for a constituent. For more detail regarding the FFW change, 

please refer the following page. 

 

FFW ratio following cap-adjustment Change 

Company Old → New 

1808 Haseko Corp. 0.75000 → 0.70000 

1812 Kajima Corp. 0.75000 → 0.80000 

1821 Sumitomo Mitsui Construction Co., Ltd. 0.90000 → 0.85000 

1911 Sumitomo Forestry Co., Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.70000 

1925 Daiwa House Industry Co., Ltd. 0.79890 → 0.80000 

1928 Sekisui House, Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.85000 

1951 Kyowa Exeo Corp. 0.65000 → 0.60000 

2121 mixi, Inc. 0.45000 → 0.40000 

2181 Temp Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.45000 → 0.50000 

2371 Kakaku.com, Inc. 0.50000 → 0.55000 

2432 DeNA Co., Ltd. 0.55000 → 0.50000 

2670 ABC-Mart, Inc. 0.30000 → 0.25000 

2768 Sojitz Corp. 0.85000 → 0.80000 

2782 Seria Co., Ltd. 0.50000 → 0.45000 

2784 Alfresa Holdings Corp. 0.80000 → 0.85000 

2801 Kikkoman Corp. 0.70000 → 0.65000 

2802 Ajinomoto Co., Inc. 0.70000 → 0.65000 

2875 Toyo Suisan Kaisha, Ltd. 0.85000 → 0.80000 

3088 Matsumotokiyoshi Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.60000 

3141 Welcia Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.40000 → 0.35000 

3231 Nomura Real Estate Holdings, Inc. 0.50000 → 0.55000 

3289 Tokyu Fudosan Holdings Corp. 0.65000 → 0.60000 

3291 Iida Group Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.35000 → 0.50000 

3360 Ship Healthcare Holdings, Inc. 0.58550 → 0.65000 



3402 Toray Industries, Inc. 0.80000 → 0.75000 

4021 Nissan Chemical Industries, Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.65000 

4042 Tosoh Corp. 0.69320 → 0.70000 

4088 Air Water Inc. 0.75000 → 0.70000 

4091 Taiyo Nippon Sanso Corp. 0.50000 → 0.30000 

4095 Nihon Parkerizing Co., Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.65000 

4188 Mitsubishi Chemical Holdings Corp. 0.70000 → 0.75000 

4208 Ube Industries, Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.85000 

4307 Nomura Research Institute, Ltd. 0.40000 → 0.45000 

4403 NOF Corp. 0.75000 → 0.70000 

4502 Takeda Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.85000 

4507 Shionogi & Co., Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.70000 

4523 Eisai Co., Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.70000 

4527 Rohto Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.70000 

4530 Hisamitsu Pharmaceutical Co., Inc. 0.50000 → 0.55000 

4555 Sawai Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.75000 

4612 Nippon Paint Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.44860 → 0.40000 

4613 Kansai Paint Co., Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.70000 

4681 Resorttrust, Inc. 0.60000 → 0.65000 

4902 Konica Minolta, Inc. 0.75000 → 0.80000 

4911 Shiseido Co., Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.80000 

4967 Kobayashi Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.60000 

5401 Nippon Steel & Sumitomo Metal Corp. 0.75750 → 0.80000 

5406 Kobe Steel, Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.85000 

5411 JFE Holdings, Inc. 0.70000 → 0.75000 

5486 Hitachi Metals, Ltd. 0.40000 → 0.45000 

5706 Mitsui Mining and Smelting Co., Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.75000 

5714 DOWA Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.70000 

5802 Sumitomo Electric Industries, Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.85000 

5929 Sanwa Holdings Corp. 0.65000 → 0.70000 

5949 Unipres Corp. 0.65000 → 0.70000 

5991 NHK Spring Co., Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.65000 

6146 Disco Corp. 0.55000 → 0.60000 

6256 NuFlare Technology, Inc. 0.20000 → 0.25000 

6268 Nabtesco Corp. 0.80000 → 0.70000 



6302 Sumitomo Heavy Industries, Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.80000 

6361 Ebara Corp. 0.75000 → 0.80000 

6371 Tsubakimoto Chain Co. 0.45000 → 0.50000 

6412 Heiwa Corp. 0.47830 → 0.50000 

6463 TPR Co., Ltd. 0.50000 → 0.55000 

6479 Minebea Co., Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.65000 

6486 Eagle Industry Co., Ltd. 0.45000 → 0.40000 

6501 Hitachi, Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.85000 

6503 Mitsubishi Electric Corp. 0.75000 → 0.80000 

6504 Fuji Electric Co., Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.65000 

6594 Nidec Corp. 0.60000 → 0.65000 

6645 Omron Corp. 0.80000 → 0.85000 

6701 NEC Corp. 0.80000 → 0.85000 

6703 Oki Electric Industry Co., Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.80000 

6724 Seiko Epson Corp. 0.55000 → 0.60000 

6752 Panasonic Corp. 0.80380 → 0.75000 

6756 Hitachi Kokusai Electric Inc. 0.40000 → 0.35000 

6806 Hirose Electric Co., Ltd. 0.68250 → 0.65000 

6954 Fanuc Corp. 0.81410 → 0.80000 

6961 Enplas Corp. 0.40000 → 0.45000 

6995 Tokai Rika Co., Ltd. 0.45000 → 0.50000 

7011 Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.85000 

7012 Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.75000 

7013 IHI Corp. 0.75000 → 0.80000 

7014 Namura Shipbuilding Co., Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.70000 

7202 Isuzu Motors, Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.55000 

7203 Toyota Motor Corp. 0.15288 → 0.14112 

7211 Mitsubishi Motors Corp. 0.60000 → 0.65000 

7259 Aisin Seiki Co., Ltd. 0.50000 → 0.55000 

7261 Mazda Motor Corp. 0.80000 → 0.85000 

7270 Fuji Heavy Industries Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.65000 

7280 Mitsuba Corp. 0.65000 → 0.60000 

7282 Toyoda Gosei Co., Ltd. 0.40000 → 0.45000 

7313 TS Tech Co., Ltd. 0.50000 → 0.55000 

7453 Ryohin Keikaku Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.65000 



7593 VT HOLDINGS Co., Ltd. 0.55000 → 0.60000 

7606 United Arrows Ltd. 0.55000 → 0.60000 

7732 Topcon Corp. 0.45000 → 0.50000 

7752 Ricoh Co., Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.70000 

7832 Bandai Namco Holdings Inc. 0.80000 → 0.75000 

7860 Avex Group Holdings Inc. 0.70000 → 0.65000 

7988 Nifco Inc. 0.70000 → 0.60000 

8001 Itochu Corp. 0.80000 → 0.75000 

8002 Marubeni Corp. 0.80000 → 0.90000 

8020 Kanematsu Corp. 0.75000 → 0.80000 

8028 FamilyMart Co., Ltd. 0.55000 → 0.50000 

8031 Mitsui & Co., Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.80000 

8035 Tokyo Electron Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.80000 

8050 Seiko Holdings Corp. 0.55000 → 0.50000 

8053 Sumitomo Corp. 0.75000 → 0.80000 

8088 Iwatani Corp. 0.70000 → 0.75000 

8129 Toho Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.65000 

8136 Sanrio Co., Ltd. 0.50000 → 0.55000 

8174 Nippon Gas Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.50000 

8253 Credit Saison Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.65000 

8267 Aeon Co., Ltd. 0.75170 → 0.75000 

8273 Izumi Co., Ltd. 0.45000 → 0.40000 

8282 K'S Holdings Corp. 0.60000 → 0.55000 

8303 Shinsei Bank, Ltd. 0.55000 → 0.50000 

8304 Aozora Bank, Ltd. 0.90680 → 0.85000 

8309 Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Holdings, Inc. 0.90000 → 0.85000 

8316 Sumitomo Mitsui Financial Group, Inc. 0.55531 → 0.58797 

8327 The Nishi-Nippon City Bank, Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.65000 

8334 The Gunma Bank, Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.75000 

8354 Fukuoka Financial Group, Inc. 0.75000 → 0.80000 

8410 Seven Bank, Ltd. 0.45000 → 0.50000 

8418 Yamaguchi Financial Group, Inc. 0.80000 → 0.75000 

8424 Fuyo General Lease Co., Ltd. 0.55000 → 0.60000 

8586 Hitachi Capital Corp. 0.25000 → 0.30000 

8595 Jafco Co., Ltd. 0.45000 → 0.55000 



8604 Nomura Holdings, Inc. 0.85000 → 0.80000 

8725 MS&AD Insurance Group Holdings, Inc. 0.80000 → 0.75000 

8840 Daikyo Inc. 0.30000 → 0.35000 

8848 Leopalace21 Corp. 0.65000 → 0.70000 

8876 Relo Holdings, Inc. 0.50000 → 0.55000 

9005 Tokyu Corp. 0.70000 → 0.75000 

9044 Nankai Electric Railway Co., Ltd. 0.84860 → 0.85000 

9064 Yamato Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.70000 

9065 Sankyu Inc. 0.60000 → 0.65000 

9101 Nippon Yusen K.K. 0.80000 → 0.85000 

9202 ANA Holdings Inc. 0.90000 → 0.85000 

9432 Nippon Telegraph And Telephone Corp. 0.62963 → 0.62186 

9435 Hikari Tsushin, Inc. 0.30000 → 0.40000 

9513 Electric Power Development Co., Ltd. 0.63770 → 0.75000 

9531 Tokyo Gas Co., Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.75000 

9735 Secom Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.75000 

9783 Benesse Holdings, Inc. 0.60000 → 0.55000 

9984 Softbank Group Corp. 0.49524 → 0.53061 
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As of 7 October. 2015

Announce date Adjustment date Issue Code Note

20151007 20151030 HASEKO Corporation 1808 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 KAJIMA CORPORATION 1812 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Sumitomo Mitsui Construction Co., Ltd. 1821 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Sumitomo Forestry Co.,Ltd. 1911 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 DAIWA HOUSE INDUSTRY CO.,LTD. 1925 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Sekisui House,Ltd. 1928 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 KYOWA EXEO CORPORATION 1951 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 mixi,Inc. 2121 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Temp Holdings Co.,Ltd. 2181 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Kakaku.com,Inc. 2371 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 DeNA Co.,Ltd. 2432 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 ABC-MART,INC. 2670 0.25000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Sojitz Corporation 2768 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Seria Co.,Ltd. 2782 0.45000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Alfresa Holdings Corporation 2784 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 KIKKOMAN CORPORATION 2801 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Ajinomoto Co.,Inc. 2802 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 TOYO SUISAN KAISHA,LTD. 2875 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Matsumotokiyoshi Holdings Co.,Ltd. 3088 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 WELCIA HOLDINGS CO.,LTD. 3141 0.35000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Nomura Real Estate Holdings,Inc. 3231 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Tokyu Fudosan Holdings Corporation 3289 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Iida Group Holdings Co.,Ltd. 3291 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 SHIP HEALTHCARE HOLDINGS,INC. 3360 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 TORAY INDUSTRIES,INC. 3402 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Nissan Chemical Industries,Ltd. 4021 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 TOSOH CORPORATION 4042 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 AIR WATER INC. 4088 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 TAIYO NIPPON SANSO CORPORATION 4091 0.30000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 NIHON PARKERIZING CO.,LTD. 4095 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Mitsubishi Chemical Holdings Corporation 4188 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Ube Industries,Ltd. 4208 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Nomura Research Institute,Ltd. 4307 0.45000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 NOF CORPORATION 4403 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Takeda Pharmaceutical Company Limited 4502 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Shionogi & Co.,Ltd. 4507 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Eisai Co.,Ltd. 4523 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 ROHTO PHARMACEUTICAL CO.,LTD. 4527 0.70000 Periodic reviews

Change of FFW Ratio Following Cap-adjustment for JPX-Nikkei Index 400

FFW ratio following
cap-adjustment
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Announce date Adjustment date Issue Code NoteFFW ratio following
cap-adjustment

20151007 20151030 HISAMITSU PHARMACEUTICAL CO.,INC. 4530 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 SAWAI PHARMACEUTICAL CO.,LTD. 4555 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 NIPPON PAINT HOLDINGS CO.,LTD. 4612 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 KANSAI PAINT CO.,LTD. 4613 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 RESORTTRUST,INC. 4681 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 KONICA MINOLTA,INC. 4902 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Shiseido Company,Limited 4911 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 KOBAYASHI PHARMACEUTICAL CO.,LTD. 4967 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 NIPPON STEEL & SUMITOMO METAL CORPORATION 5401 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Kobe Steel,Ltd. 5406 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 JFE Holdings,Inc. 5411 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Hitachi Metals,Ltd. 5486 0.45000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Mitsui Mining and Smelting Company,Limited 5706 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 DOWA HOLDINGS CO.,LTD. 5714 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Sumitomo Electric Industries,Ltd. 5802 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Sanwa Holdings Corporation 5929 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 UNIPRES CORPORATION 5949 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 NHK SPRING CO.,LTD. 5991 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 DISCO CORPORATION 6146 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 NuFlare Technology,Inc. 6256 0.25000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Nabtesco Corporation 6268 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 SUMITOMO HEAVY INDUSTRIES,LTD. 6302 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 EBARA CORPORATION 6361 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 TSUBAKIMOTO CHAIN CO. 6371 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Heiwa Corporation 6412 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 TPR CO.,LTD. 6463 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 MINEBEA CO.,LTD. 6479 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 EAGLE INDUSTRY CO.,LTD. 6486 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Hitachi,Ltd. 6501 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Mitsubishi Electric Corporation 6503 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 FUJI ELECTRIC CO.,LTD. 6504 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 NIDEC CORPORATION 6594 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 OMRON Corporation 6645 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 NEC Corporation 6701 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Oki Electric Industry Company,Limited 6703 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION 6724 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Panasonic Corporation 6752 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Hitachi Kokusai Electric Inc. 6756 0.35000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 HIROSE ELECTRIC CO.,LTD. 6806 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 FANUC CORPORATION 6954 0.80000 Periodic reviews
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Announce date Adjustment date Issue Code NoteFFW ratio following
cap-adjustment

20151007 20151030 ENPLAS CORPORATION 6961 0.45000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 TOKAI RIKA CO.,LTD. 6995 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Mitsubishi Heavy Industries,Ltd. 7011 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Kawasaki Heavy Industries,Ltd. 7012 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 IHI Corporation 7013 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Namura Shipbuilding Co.,Ltd. 7014 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 ISUZU MOTORS LIMITED 7202 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION 7203 0.14112 $ Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 MITSUBISHI MOTORS CORPORATION 7211 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 AISIN SEIKI CO.,LTD. 7259 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Mazda Motor Corporation 7261 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Fuji Heavy Industries Ltd. 7270 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 MITSUBA Corporation 7280 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 TOYODA GOSEI CO.,LTD. 7282 0.45000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 TS TECH CO.,LTD. 7313 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 RYOHIN KEIKAKU CO.,LTD. 7453 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 VT HOLDINGS CO.,LTD. 7593 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 UNITED ARROWS LTD. 7606 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 TOPCON CORPORATION 7732 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 RICOH COMPANY,LTD. 7752 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 BANDAI NAMCO Holdings Inc. 7832 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 AVEX GROUP HOLDINGS INC. 7860 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 NIFCO INC. 7988 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 ITOCHU Corporation 8001 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Marubeni Corporation 8002 0.90000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 KANEMATSU CORPORATION 8020 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 FamilyMart Co.,Ltd. 8028 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 MITSUI & CO.,LTD. 8031 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Tokyo Electron Limited 8035 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 SEIKO HOLDINGS CORPORATION 8050 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 SUMITOMO CORPORATION (SUMITOMO SHOJI KAISHA,LTD.) 8053 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 IWATANI  CORPORATION 8088 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 TOHO HOLDINGS CO.,LTD. 8129 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Sanrio Company,Ltd. 8136 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 NIPPON GAS CO.,LTD. 8174 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Credit Saison Co.,Ltd. 8253 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 AEON CO.,LTD. 8267 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 IZUMI CO.,LTD. 8273 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 K'S HOLDINGS CORPORATION 8282 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Shinsei Bank,Limited 8303 0.50000 Periodic reviews
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Announce date Adjustment date Issue Code NoteFFW ratio following
cap-adjustment

20151007 20151030 Aozora Bank,Ltd. 8304 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Holdings,Inc. 8309 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Sumitomo Mitsui Financial Group,Inc. 8316 0.58797 $ Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 THE NISHI-NIPPON CITY BANK, LTD. 8327 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 The Gunma Bank,Ltd. 8334 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Fukuoka Financial Group,Inc. 8354 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Seven Bank,Ltd. 8410 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Yamaguchi Financial Group,Inc. 8418 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Fuyo General Lease Co.,Ltd. 8424 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Hitachi Capital Corporation 8586 0.30000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 JAFCO Co.,Ltd. 8595 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Nomura Holdings, Inc. 8604 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 MS&AD Insurance Group Holdings,Inc. 8725 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 DAIKYO INCORPORATED 8840 0.35000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 LEOPALACE21 CORPORATION 8848 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Relo Holdings,Inc. 8876 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 TOKYU CORPORATION 9005 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Nankai Electric Railway Co.,Ltd. 9044 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 YAMATO HOLDINGS CO.,LTD. 9064 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 SANKYU INC. 9065 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha 9101 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 ANA HOLDINGS INC. 9202 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 NIPPON TELEGRAPH AND TELEPHONE CORPORATION 9432 0.62186 $ Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 HIKARI TSUSHIN,INC. 9435 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Electric Power Development Co.,Ltd. 9513 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 TOKYO GAS CO.,LTD. 9531 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 SECOM CO.,LTD. 9735 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 Benesse Holdings,Inc. 9783 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20151007 20151030 SoftBank Group Corp. 9984 0.53061 $ Periodic reviews

Please refer to "JPX-Nikkei Index 400 Guidebook" for the detail of FFW ratio following cap-adjustment.

 "$" appearing in the "FFW ratio following cap-adjustment" column indicates that the 1.5% cap applies to the issues.
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